

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION

SIRLEY JULISSA GUTIERREZ) CIVIL ACTION NO: 3:25-cv-01777
VILLARREAL)
VERSUS) JUDGE DOUGHTY
KEITH DEVILLE, *ET AL.*) MAGISTRATE JUDGE MCCLUSKY

I. § 1225(a) - Definition of Applicant for Admission 3
2. § 1225(b) - Inspection Procedures 4
B. Apprehension and Decision under INA 236, 8 U.S.C. § 1226 5

ARGUMENT 6

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

I. Petitioner is present in the United States and is not entitled to a writ of habeas corpus 6
II. Petitioner's argument that § 1225 (and not § 1225a) applies to her is unavailing. On behalf of Respondents, Brian Acuna, Todd M. Lyons, Kristi Noem, Pamela Bondi and Daren K. Margolin
1. § 1225 applies to an alien that is present in the United States who has not been admitted 10
2. Applying § 1225 to "applicants for admission" who are present in the U.S. does not render the provisions of § 1225a superfluous 11
3. Congress intended to *mandate* detention for all applicants for admission under § 1225 12
III. Alternatively, the Court should require administrative exhaustion before ordering a bond hearing 19
IV. Petitioner's mandatory detention does not violate due process under the Fifth Amendment 20
V. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this matter 22
1. 8 U.S.C. § 1282 Channels All Challenges to Removal Orders and Removal Proceedings to the Courts of Appeals 22
2. 1226(e) precludes judicial review of the Attorney General's decisions regarding Petitioner's detention or release 24
3. The Court lacks jurisdiction to grant declaratory relief 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK..... 2

 A. Inspection and Detention under INA Section 235, 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 3

 1. § 1225(a) – Definition of Applicant for Admission..... 3

 2. § 1225(b) – Inspection Procedures 4

 B. Apprehension and Detention under INA 236, 8 U.S.C. § 1226 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Petitioner is properly detained under 8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2) and is not entitled to release 6

 II. Petitioner’s argument that § 1226 (and not § 1225) should apply to her detention is flawed 10

 1. § 1225 applies to an alien that is present in the United States who has not been admitted 10

 2. Applying § 1225 to “applicants for admission” who are present in the U.S. does not render the provisions of § 1226 superfluous 11

 3. Congress intended to *mandate* detention for all applicants for admission under § 1225 12

 III. Alternatively, the Court should require administrative exhaustion before ordering a bond hearing 19

 IV. Petitioner’s mandatory detention does not violate due process under the Fifth Amendment 20

 V. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this matter 22

 1. 8 U.S.C. § 1252 Channels All Challenges to Removal Orders and Removal Proceedings to the Courts of Appeals 22

 2. 1226(e) precludes judicial review of the Attorney General’s decisions regarding Petitioner’s detention or release 24

 3. The Court lacks jurisdiction to grant declaratory relief 24

VI. The Petitioner is not entitled to EAJA fees 25

CONCLUSION 25

FEDERAL CASES

Abundant v. Nohle, 521 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2007) 19

Anderson v. I.N.S., 529 U.S. 129, 112 S.Ct. 515, 116 L.Ed.2d 496 (1991) 25

Bass v. WFO, 65 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2023) 25

Barron Tardinal v. Adams, et al, No. 25-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025) 2, 13, 17

Carrillo v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 10

Corcoran v. Landers, 342 U.S. 524 (1952) 20

Carlos Ventura Martinez v. Trump, et al, No. 25-cv-01445, 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Oct. 22, 2025) 16-17

Casey v. Novek, No. 25-cv-2325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. 9/24/25) 2, 13, 19

DeWitt v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 12, 21

Dep't of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigaran, 591 U.S. 103 (2020) 6

Digital Realty Tr. Inc. v. Somers, 583 U.S. 149 (2018) 7

Gardner-Rabbs v. Novek, 25-cv-177, 2025 WL 2635672 (N.D. Tex. 10/24/25) 2, 13, 18-19

Gringolts v. O'Connell, 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004) 19

Jaramila v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018) 3, 4, 5, 20, 21, 23, 24

Robinson v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 22

Rodriguez v. Trump, No. 25-cv-1093, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025) 14-15

Kan v. Post, et al, No. 25-cv-451, ECF 15, (W.D. La. Nov. 6, 2025);(adopting report and recommendation, ECF 14, Oct. 22, 2025) 2, 13, 17, 22

Lopez v. Trump, 25-cv-00526, 2025 WL 2780151 (D. Neb. 9/30/25) 2, 13, 19

Lopez Santos v. Novek, et al, No. 25-cv-01193, 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025) 15-16

Matter of Harada, 29 I&N Dec. 716 (I&A 2025) 1, 10, 12

Matter of Lopez-Lara, 33 I&N Dec. 714 (I&A 2017) 11

Matter of Q. Li, 29 I & N. Dec. 66 (I&A 2025) 3

Manbeck v. Nohle, 677 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2017) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Al-Siddiqi v. Nebels, 521 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2007) 19

Ardestani v. I.N.S., 529 U.S. 129, 112 S.Ct. 515, 116 L.Ed.2d 496 (1991)..... 25

Barco v. Witte, 65 F.4th 782 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 25

Barrios Sandoval v. Acuna, et al, No. 25-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025)2, 13, 17

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 10

Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952) 20

Carlos Ventura Martinez v. Trump, et al, No. 25-cv-01445, 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Oct. 22, 2025)16-17

Chavez v. Noem, No. 25-cv-2325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. 9/24/25).....2, 13, 19

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 12, 21

Dep't of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam, 591 U.S. 103 (2020) 8

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers, 583 U.S. 149 (2018) 7

Garibay-Robledo v. Noem, 25-cv-177, 2025 WL 2638672 (N.D. Tex. 10/24/25)..... 2, 13, 18-19

Gonzalez v. O'Connell, 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018) 3, 4, 5, 20, 21, 23, 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 22

Kostak v. Trump, No. 25-cv-1093, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)..... 14-15

Kum v. Ross, et al, No. 25-cv-451, ECF 15, (W.D. La. Nov. 6, 2025)(adopting report and recommendation, ECF 14, Oct. 22, 2025)..... 2, 13, 17, 22

Lopez v. Trump, 25-cv-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. 9/30/25)2, 13, 19

Lopez-Santos v. Noem, et al, No. 25-cv-01193, 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025)..... 15-16

Matter of Hurtado, 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) 1, 10, 12

Matter of Lemus-Losa, 25 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)..... 10

Matter of Q. Li, 29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2025) 5

Matushkina v. Nielsen 877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 8

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992) 19

McDonnell v. United States, 579 U.S. 550 (2016) 10

Montoya Cabanas v. Bondi, et al, 25-cv-4830, 2025 WL 3171331 (S.D. Tx. Nov. 13, 2025) 2, 19

Oliveira v. Patterson et al., 25-cv-1463, 2025 WL 3095972 (W.D. La. 11/4/25)..... 2, 13, 17

Pena v. Hyde, 25-cv-11983, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. 7/28/25) 2, 13, 19

Reed v. Goertz, 598 U.S. 230 (2023) 21

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (“AADC”), 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 23

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 589 U.S. 8 (2019)..... 14

Sbaughnessy v. United States, 345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 20

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 12, 20

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 6, 7, 8, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 1, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 25

FEDERAL RULES

8 C.F.R. § 236.1 6, 19

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 6

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1 6
